

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1584th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 5, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 11-329

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RESOLUTION DATED OCTOBER 5, 2011 OF THE COMMITTEE ON LAWS, RULES AND PROCEDURES AND GOOD GOVERNMENT ON ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2011-001: BARANGAY KAGAWADS. ROSENDO N. LOCSIN III, ERMILINDA TINGSON, NOEL MONTERO VS. PUNONG BARANGAY JACINTO V. TORRES, JR. AND BARANGAY TREASURER PATRICK RUDOLPH ALIGONZA, ALL OF BRGY. DON JORGE ARANETA, THIS CITY.

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws, Rules and Procedures and Good Government submitted to this Honorable Body their recommendation on the Administrative Case No. 2011-001: Brgy. Kgds. Rosendo N. Locsin III, Ermilinda Tingson, Noel Montero VS. P/Brgy. Jacinto V. Torres, Jr. and Brgy. Treas. Patrick Rudolph Aligonza, all of Brgy. Don Jorge Araneta, this City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this assembly to adopt the said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Loreto N. Cauntoy, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to adopt the Resolution dated October 5, 2011 of the Committee on Laws, Rules and Procedures and Good Government on Administrative Case No. 2011-001: Brgy. Kgds. Rosendo N. Locsin III, Ermilinda Tingson, Noel Montero VS. P/Brgy. Jacinto V. Torres, Jr. and Brgy. Treas. Patrick Rudolph Aligonza, all of Brgy. Don Jorge Araneta, this City.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)